We also consider a variety of factors in our determination of the EBITDA/RMR multiple to be applied to an investment including, among other things, the
actual EBITDA/RMR multiple for the last arms-length transaction, the ratio of the portfolio company’s EBITDA/RMR multiple to the average of EBITDA/RMR
multiples on comparable public companies ("Comparable Multiples"), and the change in Comparable Multiples and the financial performance of the underlying
comparable public companies relative to the financial performance of the portfolio company.

For both the discount rate and the EBITDA/RMR multiple we also consider developments at the portfolio company since our investment including, but not
limited to, trends in the portfolio company’s earnings and leverage multiple, and input from our independent third-party valuation firms. This process typically results
in a single selected discount rate and/or EBITDA/RMR multiple for each investment.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of our fair value measures to reasonably likely changes to the estimated discount rate and EBITDA/RMR
multiple inputs used in our debt and equity investment valuations at March 31, 2017 (dollar amounts in thousands):

Fair Value at
March 31, 2017

Weighted average discount
rate at March 31, 2017

 Discount rate sensitivity
EBITDA/RMR multiple

sensitivity

Valuation Method / Investment Type

-10%
Weighted
average

+10%
Weighted
average  +0.5x  -0.5x

Discounted cash flow
Debt investments:

Senior Secured  $ 137,683  12.23%  $ 140,304  $ 134,355  N/A  N/A
Subordinated  46,582  14.72%  47,890  44,843  N/A  N/A

Enterprise value
Debt investments:

Senior Secured  $ 17,492
7.25x (EBITDA) / 40.00x

(RMR)  N/A  N/A  $ 18,733  $ 16,251
Subordinated  $ 4,685  8.62x (EBITDA)  N/A  N/A  $ 5,323  $ 4,046

Equity investments:

Preferred equity  $ 27,093
7.64x (EBITDA) / 40.00x

(RMR)  N/A  N/A  $ 29,322  $ 25,134
Common equity and warrants  $ 13,891  6.08x (EBITDA)  N/A  N/A  $ 15,769  $ 11,763

The table above presents the impact to our debt and equity investment fair value accounting measures by uniformly modifying our discount rate and
EBITDA/RMR valuation inputs, as applicable. This discount rate sensitivity measures included in the table do not present the estimated effect of hypothetical
changes in actual, observed interest rates, which would affect the cash flows from many of the underlying investments as they are indexed to LIBOR or the Prime
Rate of interest, the operating environment of many of our portfolio companies, and other factors, as well as our estimates of the discount rate valuation input. The